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INDEX PAGE (cont’d)

Legend of Symbols

The following symbols are applicable to all tariff schedules and rules of the utility. These
symbols will be used in the far-right margin on all pages where changes have been made to
current tariff.

- Discontinued rate, service, regulation, or condition.

- New rate service, regulation, condition, or sheet.

- Avrrate increase.

A rate reduction.

- Changed condition or regulation.

- That material has been transferred from another sheet in the tariff. (A footnote is
required on the tariff sheet to identify the new sheet number)

That material has been transferred from another sheet in the tariff. (A footnote is
required on the tariff sheet to identify the former sheet number)

- A change in text for clarification.

No change (This symbol is discretionary unless specifically requested by the
commission).
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WATER SERVICE
RULES AND REGULATIONS

Rule 20 — Account Set-Up Charge

An account set-up charge as specified in Schedule X will be made for each new account,
temporary, seasonal reconnection, or change of account responsibility on an existing service. Such
charge will be included in the initial billing to the customer. This charge includes the Utility
dispatching an employee to establish a base meter reading. An account set-up charge does not

apply to:
1. Installation of a new meter.
2. Owners or agents assuming temporary responsibility for service to vacant premises.

Rule 21 — Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Charge

An NSF check charge as specified in Schedule X will be made for handling customer checks
that have been returned by the bank as NSF or account closed. This charge will be applied to the
next billing to the customer.

Rule 22 — Water Availability Letter Charge

Any prospective customer seeking a water availability letter (water availability certificate or
analysis) from the Utility must first pay the appropriate charge as specified in Schedule X. The
water availability letter will include the date issued and the date of expiration. Water availability
letters will be valid for no more than one (1) year, or until the expiration of the associated
building permit, whichever occurs last.

Rule 23 — Cross Connection Control

The customer shall not permit the plumbing on their premises to be connected to any source of
water supply other than the Utility's, or to any potential source of contamination, without first
obtaining the Utility's written permission and meeting the Utility's cross connection control
criteria. The customer shall assure that effective back-flow prevention measures are implemented
to ensure continual protection of the water in the public water distribution system. Any back-
flow prevention assembly deemed necessary by the Utility to prevent entry of contaminants to
the public water system shall be installed at the customer's expense. Cross connection control
program is outlined in Schedule 8.
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WATER SERVICE
RULES AND REGULATIONS

Rule 24 — Backflow Assembly Testing and Inspection

If the customer has an Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly installed the assembly must be
tested annually by a certified Backflow Assembly Tester (BAT) specialist. The Utility will
maintain a list of certified BAT specialists that are acceptable to the Utility and the customer
may choose from any such BAT specialist on the Utility’s list or the customer may elect the
Utility to provide this service and charge the customer its current annual Backflow Assembly
Testing and Inspection Fee listed on Schedule X. The Utility service for annual backflow
assembly testing shall be subscribed to on an annual basis and is not subject to cancellation or
reduction for partial periods.

The customer will provide a copy of the acceptable annual report from the BAT specialist. If the
annual report is not provided within thirty (30) days of the anniversary date of the installation of
the Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly, then the Utility will provide a notice of
disconnection pursuant to WAC’s for discontinuing of service for water utilities. If a copy of the
annual report is not received by the date for disconnection as specified in the notice, the Utility
will disconnect customer’s service as specified in Rule 17 of this tariff.

If service is disconnected, the Utility will charge the customer its current Reconnection Visit
Charge as specified in Rule 6 of this tariff.

Rule 25
Reserved
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WATER SERVICE
RULES AND REGULATIONS

Rule 26 — Limitations of Liability

The Utility’s liability, if any, for its gross negligence, willful misconduct or violation of RCW
19.122 is not limited by this tariff. With respect to any other claim or suit, by a customer or by
any other party, for damages associated with the installation, provision, termination,
maintenance, repair or restoration of service, the Utility’s liability, if any shall not exceed an
amount equal to the proportionate part of the monthly recurring charge for the service for the
period during which the service was affected.

There shall be no liability for consequential or incidental damages. The Utility clearly disclaims
all warranties, stated or implied, except those specifically set forth in this tariff, including, but
not limited to, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

The charge for services rendered under this tariff are expressly based on the limitations of
damages and disclaimer of warranties set forth above.

Rule 27 — Unauthorized Use of Service

Where service has been disconnected either through the request of the customer or through
action of the Utility, and the service — which includes, but is not limited to, the saddle, curb stop,
piping, meter setter, angle stop, check valve, meter — has been locked, authorized service cannot
be restored without the Utility first reinitiating service.

If service is restored by the unauthorized removal of the meter setter lock or tampering, the
customer receiving the unauthorized service will be charged the current replacement cost of all
damages to the Utility’s property and service, plus a Service Visit Charge for inspection of
damages in accordance with Rule 11 in this tariff.

In addition, the Utility will charge the customer receiving unauthorized service the tariff rate for
all service that the Utility estimates was taken plus all of the Utility’s costs resulting from the
unauthorized use and all applicable fees pursuant to WAC’s for discontinuing of service for
water utilities.
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Rule 28 — Damage and Repairs Charge

The Utility shall be responsible for maintaining meter boxes and their contents, along with fire
hydrants and services on the street side of the Point of Delivery. However, if any customer or a
customer’s contractor causes damage to meter box, fire hydrant, pipes, mains or other equipment
of the Utility’s maintained infrastructure, the customer will be responsible for paying the
Damage and Repairs Charge as specified in Schedule X.

Rule 29 —
Reserved
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WATER SERVICE
RULES AND REGULATIONS

Rule 30 — Water Leak Procedures

When the Utility determines that a leak has occurred on the customer’s property, the Utility will
adjust the customer’s bill after the customer submits a bill from a plumber, contractor, or other
evidence that the leak has been repaired. The Utility must re-calculate the customer’s bill for the
‘relevant time period.’ The ‘relevant time period’ for this adjustment will not exceed two (2)
months for any given leak. The customer’s bill will be adjusted by:

1. Estimating the customer’s ‘projected normal usage’ during the relevant period(s) and billing
this amount according to the usage rate shown on Schedule 2.

2. Billing the ‘excess usage’ during the relevant period using one-third (1/3) the usage and
rate(s) shown on Schedule 2.

3. Crediting the difference between the original bill for the relevant period and the sum of the
bills described in Steps 1 and 2.

‘Projected Normal Usage’ — as an estimate of what the customer’s water consumption would
have been had there been no leak. This estimate will be based on the same period from the prior
year.

‘Excess Usage’ — as the actual metered usage minus the projected normal usage.

Note: The credit described in this Rule is available to a customer only once every twenty-four
calendar months.
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SERVICE AREA

Water System List

County: Grant County
System Name DOH WEFI #
Basin Water Sources, Inc. 046001
County:
System Name DOH WEI #
County:
System Name DOH WEI #
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SCHEDULE NO. 1
NON-METERED RATE SERVICE
Availability

This schedule is available in all Water Service Areas served by the Utility and at Utility’s option
and capability to maintain Department of Health standards of quantity and quality.

Applicable
Applicable to each customer (single connection), where meters have not yet been installed.

Conditions

The flat rate charge for service is not subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or
temporary periods, unless seasonal rates apply per this tariff. Flat rate charge will be the monthly
minimum bill for this class of service and will be in addition to other charges as provided in this
tariff. No reduction in rates will be made on any dwelling unit served by a single non-metered
connection unless all dwelling units served by a non-metered connection are vacant and the
water is shut off at the connection point.

“Dwelling unit” means anv building, or portion thereof. which contains one or more units
(owned, used, rented, leased, let or hired out to be occupied) that are served through a single
non-metered connection.

Monthly Charge ‘ Rate

Each connection or customer (single connection) $34.49
Each multi-unit connection (per unit) $23.49
Commercial Connection $42.94
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SCHEDULE NO. 2
METERED RATE SERVICE
Availability

This schedule is available in all Water Service Areas served by the Utility and at Utility’s option
and capability to maintain Department of Health standards of quantity and quality.

Applicable
Applicable to each customer served by the Utility on a metered basis.
Conditions

The charge for this service is not subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary
periods, unless seasonal rates apply per this tariff. This charge will be the monthly minimum bill
for this class of service.

All metered rate service base rate(s) have zero allowance for the water usage.
Base rate charge(s) and water usage block(s) are modified by the meter size factor.

Usage rates for each block are shown per 100 cubic feet (cu.ft.).
Billing for any block shall be calculated on a per cubic foot amount used and based on the usage
rate charge of that block.

Monthly Charges

Reserved for future use
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SCHEDULE NO. 3
READY-TO-SERVE (RTS) SERVICE
Availability

This schedule is available in all Water Service Areas served by the Utility and at Utility’s option
and capability to maintain Department of Health standards of quantity and quality.

Applicable

To any property owner who has completed and signed a Water Service Application, paid all
applicable fees required for meter service connection, and had Water Service Application
accepted in writing by the Utility: and for whom the Utility has installed the direct connection
from the water system to the applicant’s property line. Applicable to any customer, where meters
have not yet been installed.

This class of service is considered temporary.
Conditions

The charge for this service is not subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary
periods, unless seasonal rates apply per this tariff. This charge will be the monthly minimum bill
for this class of service. At the time water service begins, the customer shall be transferred to
Schedule 2, Metered Service.

The Ready-to-Serve charge may be discontinued upon receiving written request from the
customer or for non-payment of the Ready-to-Serve charge. Termination of the charge will allow
the Utility to remove the service line and/or connection. This disconnection or removal will
allow the Utility to make that available service capacity to supply other connections on the water
system.

After a service line and/or connection has been removed for discontinued service, future service
to the property will require a new application for service, payment of service connection charges
and will be subject to the availability of service capacity at such time as the future application for
service is made.

Monthly Charge Rate

Each connection or customer (single connection). $23.49
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SCHEDULE NO. 4
SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE
Availability

This schedule is available in all Water Service Areas served by the Utility and at Utility’s option
and capability to maintain Department of Health standards of quantity and quality.

Applicable

Applies to all new applicants for properties not currently served and within the Commission
Service Area (as defined in the tariff) for the Utility only when surplus system capacity is available
and a direct connection can be made to an existing main that has adequate hydraulic capacity.

Conditions

1. A charge will be made the first time a customer's service pipe, 3/4-inch or smaller, is
connected from the Utility's main to the customers property line. This charge does not
include the cost of a service meter, or its installation. A service meter will be furnished,
installed, and maintained by the Utility without direct cost to the customer.

2. The Utility owns and maintains all materials involved in making a service connection.
3. The service connection charge must be paid before the water is turned on.

4. In addition, when it is necessary to cross an existing road (by boring or cutting) the cost of
the road permit fees or other charges, will be in addition to the Service Connection Charge.

5. Service meter will be placed in a suitable meter box located at the customer’s property line,
except when this is not practicable. The service meter will be installed upon the customer’s
premises in some convenient location approved by the Utility where the service meter will at
all times be accessible for reading, inspection, and testing. (See Rule 9 & 10)

6. Service Connections will be installed within 30 days from payment, unless prior
arrangements in writing are agreed upon by both the customer and the Utility.

7. Any Service Connection larger than 3/4-inch service requires a ‘Labor and Material Contract’.

Connection Charge Rate

Service Connection Charge (3/4-inch service setting or smaller) $4,650.00

BY Pyaki ¥NVASH. UTILITIES& TRANSPORTATION COMM. DOCKET NO.UW-200880

Issued Date: October 23, 2020 Effective Date: January 1, 2021

Issued By: Basin Water Sources, Inc.

By: Pat Deneen Title:




RECEIVED OCT 21, 2020 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UW-200830
SUB 12/16/20

Original Sheet No. 23

WN U-2
Basin Water Sources, Inc For Commission's Receipt Stamp
SCHEDULE NO. 5
Reserved for Future Use
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SCHEDULE NO. 8
CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL
Availability

This schedule is available in all Water Service Areas served by the Utility and at Utility’s option
and capability to maintain Department of Health standards of quantity and quality.

Applicable

To all customers served by the Utility for purposes of assessing the presence of cross
connections and additional requirements applying to those customers that have cross
connections.

Charges

Installation of Approved Backflow
Prevention Assembly - $100.00/hr

Service Visit Charge - $100.00/hr (per Rule 10 & 11) plus
Premises Inspection Charge - $25.00 per hour prorated for time spent.
Conditions

1. This schedule is established pursuant to the requirements adopted by the Washington State
Department of Health in WAC 246-290-490, as it now exists or is hereafter amended or
replaced. Copies of this regulation are available from the Washington State Department of
Health or from the Utility.

2. All customers shall be surveyed as to the existence of cross connections pursuant to the
definition of cross connections established by the Washington State Department of Health. A
second survey shall be sent to those customers who fail to respond to the initial survey. If the
customer fails to respond to the second survey, then the following non-response options may
be necessary and the customer will be charged pursuant to the rate(s) set forth in the rate
section above. For new customers, a survey will be required as part of the application prior to
accepting the applicant as a customer.
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SCHEDULE NO. 8
CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL (cont’d)

Conditions (cont’d)

Non-Response Options:
a. Site Visit letter/appointment for on-site review of cross connection potential, followed by
a Site Visit for determination of cross connection potential as defined in WAC 246-290-
490. The customer will be assessed the charges set forth in the rate section above.

b. Installation of Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly at customer’s expense or as set
forth in the rate section above.

c. Notice of disconnection of service per WAC 480-110-355 (3) (a).

3. An on-site inspection is required for every customer meeting any criteria of WAC 246-290-
490 (4) (b) Table 9. The customer will be assessed the appropriate charges set forth above.

4. If across connection is detected or is reported by the customer, then the Utility will
determine the appropriate remedy and notify the customer of the remedy, options, and dates
for compliance. If an Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly is required, the Utility will
determine the type of Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly that must be installed, and
must provide the customer with a date by which the device must be installed. Installation will
be the customer’s responsibility and sole expense. The customer may choose to have the
Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly installed through any contractor acceptable to the
Utility. If the customer does not install the appropriate Approved Backflow Prevention
Assembly within thirty days of notification, the Utility may take appropriate action to
correct. This may include the Utility Installing an Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly
at customer’s expense, if tariffed or may result in the Utility providing a notice of
disconnection of service by the date specified in the notice. The Approved Backflow
Prevention Assembly will be installed on a customer’s side of the service connection.

5. The Utility shall ensure that personnel, including at least one person certified as a cross-

connection control specialist, are provided to develop and implement the cross-connection
control program.
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SCHEDULE NO. 8
CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL (cont’d)

Conditions (cont’d)

6. If the customer has an Approved Backflow Prevention Assembly installed the assembly must
be tested annually by a certified Backflow Assembly Tester (BAT) specialist. The Utility will
maintain a list of certified BAT specialists that are acceptable to the Utility and the customer
may choose from any such BAT specialist on the Utility’s list. The customer will provide a
copy of the acceptable annual report from the BAT specialist. If the annual report is not
provided within thirty days of the anniversary date of the installation of the Approved
Backflow Prevention Assembly, then the Utility will provide a notice of disconnection
pursuant to WAC 480-110-355 (3)(a). If a copy of the annual report is not received by the
date for disconnection as specified in the notice, the Utility will disconnect customer’s
service.

7. No less often than every three years, the Utility shall re-survey its customers concerning the
existence of cross connections. If the customer does not respond to the initial survey, a
second survey will be sent. If the customer does not respond to the second survey, then non-
response options listed in paragraph 2 will apply.

8. For each customer meeting any criteria of WAC 246-290-490 (4)(b) Table 9, no less than
every three years, the Utility shall conduct a site visit, premises inspection and shall assess
the customer the charges set forth in the rate section above.

9. When necessary, the Utility will provide notices of disconnection as required in WAC 480-
110-355 (3) (a).

10. If service is disconnected, the Utility will charge the customer its current Reconnection Visit
Charge as described in Rule 6 of this tariff.

11. The Utility may immediately shut off water service if a public health emergency exists,

including when a backflow is occurring, or an unprotected cross-connection with sewage or
an unapproved water source exists.
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SCHEDULE NO. 9
WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES CHARGE
Availability

This schedule is available in all Water Service Areas served by the Utility and at the Utility’s
option and capability to maintain Department of Health standards of quantity and quality.

Applicable

Applies to all new applicants for properties not currently served and within the Commission
Service Area (as defined ir the tariff) for the Utility only when surplus system capacity is
available and a direct connection can be made to an existing main that has adequate hydraulic
capacity.

Conditions
1. The Utility will own and maintain all materials involved in the allocation of water service.

2. The Water System Facilities Charge will be in addition to any line extension, service
connection, or any other charges that may be provided elsewhere in this tariff.

3. The Water System Facilities Charge will be made one time only at which time the applicant’s
property is brought into the Water Service Area. If further subdivision of the property is
made at a later date, each newly created lot will be subject to an additional facility charge
upon application for water service. If service is greater than residential equivalent, then
multiple equivalents may be charged.

4. Exemptions:
a. Any end use customer covered by an existing written contract, which specifies that, no
charge or a lower charge will be paid.
b. Any end use customer connecting to a water system, which was contributed to the Utility
or for which the Utility paid a nominal amount.

Charge Rate

Water System Facilities Charge Reserved for future use
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SCHEDULE X
ANCILLARY CHARGES
Rule 5 Disconnection Visit Charge (per visit) $75.00
Rule 6 Reconnection Charge (per visit) $75.00
Rule 11  Service Visit Charge $100.00/hr

Rule 14 Late Payment Charge; (Whichever is greater)
2% of unpaid Balance or Minimum $6.00, billed monthly.

Rule 20  Account Set-up Charge $35.00
Rule 21 ~ NSF Charge (each check) $25.00
Rule 22 Water Availability Letter Charge $50.00
Rule 24  Backflow Assembly Testing and Inspection $100.00/hr
Rule 28  Damage and Repair Clause
Hourly Labor Charge $100.00/hr + Cost of material
After Hours emergency labor charge $150.00/hr + Cost of material

BY BydkifenVASH. UTILITIES& TRANSPORTATION COMM. DOCKET NO.UW-200880

Issued Date: October 23, 2020 Effective Date: January 1, 2021

Issued By: Basin Water Sources, Inc.

By: Pat Deneen Title:






